GTHY 2 arFv bk
HYiREREAS

HKS

BT BT EPIRBCERBEL TSV, KERSHERATICBT BHRALLLEL,
AEEE, TEISTTERMOAHMAARETY

Emf GTH I arxy b+
S EEEXT
33— K No. 70025—ATO0O 1
. k34 D 86 DBA-ZN6
A=A = 2N @ BRZ DBA-Z(C6
IUPURRK | @D, @ FA20D
F R D 20124 A~ ., @ 212538~
- OHS GTHH T avFxy bk, BRIETI VO VAIT7H ) —F—8%ETT,
R—IN—=/I\T—70—T 4 LA —DMEeEMHIFT 510, T4 LA —FFHIKBELTLLZEL,

OBEEMOERXF 2014 EI ARELETOHLDTY,
2014 &£ 3 ALRERICEF IN-EFAOBRICOVTIE, BELORFTEFEFTHHVELE LS,

EBRE  E04521-T50050-00 2014/3/20 4ERL Ver.3-1.01 (RMEFES. &#) (#) TvF -4~ —- IR

FUBHIC

COEIZHKS GTHI L avxy rEFBEVWLITOWEEERICHYNAES TEWVET, BUFIFIEHTEMEZICKIEL.

B R TRIEAEBICEH SNATOWIREEZFYREICTHERALLIZ S,

AEFRT FETIRNDT BFA LS,

OAREFAREREREICITITTLEE, HELOMDARADBEOEEERARICHILT BFHICFo TV EELLVEER

BHEZEHLTLET,

OLEHRXIIE=ZFNAUGRUHERERFEAL-CEICEYZFLERICOVTE, BHTE—UZOEEZZEVVIRET

DTHLMEDITTELIESLY,
OAEREFEALTELEES. BEIERLUZNICHET 2EA., F1-. BBEZFRATLIENTERVILITKDIE

KFICOEFEFLELTIE, —UIOMEFW LM FET,

OARUREL/ —VIINEFmEREREICEEIATEYET ., / —IILEFHLUNCETT-EEE. RETZOHEE - HERUREMIC

DWTHREELVzLARET,

OFREGIIBARENTOEAZBENIEFEIN-ELOTY, BATEERALAVTEEL,

This product is designed for use in Japan only. It must not be used in any other country.
OFREGDIKRIIMNEREZED. WBRD-OFELEREZT I ENHYFET,
OAREFFELABRTHIENHYFEFTDOTARUREAREDEEZ THERILZEL,

O HENROHRRBRARUVAED CENERELORFTEEEFTHEVELELZEW, BREHRTT LEE. ERE - 3— K No. -

BHFEPEL - TR EINEICHBEASIEE,

RETDEE ARREELKBRMBOVELEL DI TREOIEEELLTHITL TSN,
AETETROLSLEEZFEAL., BEHRRUVEEE~ADBRLALERLTOHET,

MNEE trexsprsrme. RsameasTrmsssa
_

e FEEXERENBEEZASBRIEESNIEE (MR
A;Ilg‘ BAMBORENBESNDBE
(LAWEL . LRWENHIRETHER SN MOBE [(HIZIE, BHERARCER] )




54
(o) = =
OEX L I— ML HBEAMADHWRR VLR - KKEHILT =0T, ROZEEFH>TIEEL,
NYTYDIYAFRFEFDE—IFILERHN L TILERET>TLIEEL,
AR RENT EEE HRLABVKSICaRI 2 EF>THLTIESL,

N X
NiFE
OAHFDEFERIFIEICITHhELNTL IS,

CREALECEIZEY. REOBEI VO UNENSBALNHY FT,
- KEDHREERASBNALNHYET,
OFEZIBD DRI D UN—LADREAFIACH (FTHATHRCAVERE) (CTFR-> TS EEHRALTIESEL,
- RETRIENDEHYET,
/31 THEICEYPALB VLS ITTIREENFTEVTLEELY,
RPN IUDUIZAYI VO UABIET BN HY FET,

OFy FOBRERE/NNA—V IR MIEHLTHY FY, RFTRICER. REOENEEHERLTIESL,

O/ —TNNR—YDEFTEHNLIEA—D—RITOEBEELBRATHLITOTLESZW, BEESBFRIZHVGERE.
A—A—ICTITEHALEEL,

OXRHGZDIRNFTEEITIToTLLEEN, FBELEY, BV avIEEXAVTEEZN, RIFFFRROHEDRRI4Y
£,

ORI, v MEREUATE CTHRICHM T T LS., BEUEICHFTETS . RILEORCBABKIELET.

OT ITEED =, —FRMICIAT / —T A=Y EBRBEXIEHRELGEVNEIITRELTIEEL,
X, J—=RUNA—YERMS TR, MEXTRATEOES TN TIRICEI—F T LTI,

@V —JO0—AAKDT 4 L2 —OKBIEERMICITHE > TLESL,
(Z#MDEZR )3, 000 ~5 000km ZFf=l 35H~648
T4 ILE—IFRFEY TH, @ A—N—N\J)—0—F#AT1I)LZ— (¢200)
KRG TOAVTFUVRIGEERNEMETLETOTHEMICHESELAELNTCESL,
-BL. FRAAERRUVBREICKYEENERZYETOT, FREEICE>TRLEBVAVILLYBICROOXME - BRESED
LFET,
KERDAVTFURERD L. AUGOMRESEBTELGVNEA YL, EFOIF7 IOA =200 HEHANENT
RMAZEREFERICRANTEALGY ., TV T, BEESIEFRIITBRALHY T,

TPRRLR

OFRHBEEICLYTI VO UHANALLET DT, BERMERZ A TORN—V TS TAOXBEHELET,
B, AR—VYETESEMESATHHEEICE. BIWLTIESL,

O@I77AiA—FE HORKBEVHNENTNRIEE (RETATHLTYVYHENKE) I, T7704A—42E2HDE2 Y
BEBNTWEIEZEZONEZDT, N—VYI)—FTEEAVNTEUIEBERETDLIICLTLIESLY,
I770A=2DE HEIE. ANLRAICSWMIEIZHY £9,
EERAE
1 TP EBEBICI7IAA—42FEHIYRNALTLESL, B8, IV U ELEERIEI7I70A—201 U HEHIE
Lo TCWET, EUHEOBEHILED=6, LIS GHAULE) AELTHLEELTTSUY,

(2 T77aA—42DE I YEIZEL > TREED/S—VY I 1) —F %5~ 10 EBEWREDITTL S, (Y HEKBLEDHT
FI7RA—=2 &Y lom ALEELTREDFTLEELY)

Q) FIZTT7E5 ~ 10 EREDITT, FARUVNS—Y Y )—FEZBBEVTLESW, (EUYHRBHLEOHIT7TIOA—4

&Y 10om LA LBEL TREDIFTLLELY)
(4) 5RLULEMELTREICTI 7 7AA—FHE - SEEHICEIY FIHTZEL,



it A&

1.
m

@

©)

O]

®)

6)

J —<I)LA—YE L
NYTYDIAFTRIEF (=) hoyr—TILE—3FILE
B LTS,

HH 3 Uhk—ZAMD TO—NfR—REHFHY RS 1)
I—8—A FTERSLTCESL, (B1)

R—RNUFERED, 47 a3 hR—RERLTCES
L. (E1)

I770A=BEoYhoaRmI2 %84 LTLEEL,
(®2)

RILEESNL, LYR—BEITH)—F7—RETITD
Oi—8t YE—fFTRALTIESL, (H2)

RILEENL, YOV RIUI—R2—RATESFIUEY
DI—5Z—ZESL TS, (H3)
F—REWMNTBERZHY FEA,

N 79 )—FH7—RHOLIT7I70A—F HFERNLT

(g, (®2)

B3 ‘JTR—X\

YOV EsYyT—4—
A7

_——— JAa—nNAk—2X

IFHY—Fr—2

LYFR—4%

IF7704A—%
oY

I70)—F5—R

/

X2
YoUrsYI—45— e
YoV Ry YI—4—
AT @i
X3

GTS_AT001_3-1.01




® 7V V—F =AMLY= EMHLTIEEL,
(URy k24) (H4)

Lyr—4

I7ON—F5—R

X4
2. ¥y FAA—YESFIT
(1) MER—RIZTSY ¢ 20ZEF T, BERERFRICEZA Ty
TJTEELTLESL, (H5)
R—2
2 T7H)—FH5—RIZHTO*ry FEBRMSITF. PILETL—
FCIREZIAATLCESL, (K6) I35 ¢ 20
@) TF7HV—F7—RICEHEILERFF TS,
(E6) X5
2. PILTTL—k IF7HOV—FH5—R
30. oAy bk
31, T L ST ek

G-1. RJL b (FEIE)

BT A

X6




@ E—=bAoPalL—RI2HyarvT—TEBFIFTLE
W, (E7) Hyavi—7

G) E—bA P2 L—SOAET—TDRFEYHEREHSLT
<FEEL,

6) VHF—RE2IDRILFESNL, Fy b=V EFERALT
E—bA22aL—42%9—YTT7oDTL—LIZH
Mo RIL b EEELTLESL, (H8)

ZRRLR /
Y=Y 77 007 L—LOMTITEIEER. BRIELEL E—kq4Yial—4 -
TR BERBENE SIZL T EE L, 7
E—hqval—4 A
- YH—navy /
HS5— W
E—kA2al—4%
% TL—rTyiw N6(X)
RTYLET Ty N6
u& ARIL & M6-25
g—yvyIry ___—
DIL—L
EE
N ZTooohn—FBsLTLESL, (B9)
IO UhN—
X9

8) NFa—LR—R, TO—NAHR—REHRWNTLESLY,
ATEEIBEMNSTLF vy TERALTIIEZELY,
(E10)

Agﬂ CX) Bgﬂ
| 10

5 GTS_AT001_3-1. 01




© RY—oz4 (p10-¢d4 @ 10) I2¢ 107F—R &P 47R—R

ERfFTCESL, (B11)

(IOE1T1DLIICREZLTLEE, ATERFRY—Y
14 (¢ 10- ¢ 4~ ¢ 10) ITHIET LFxv v TERMFIFT

L, (E11)

() TE—NAR—RETD L SITEHELTLLEELY,
TR, ¢ 4R—RADBTEESKLSITLTLESLY,
11, ®12)

(1D TP AN—ZETRDELSICERFIFTLEELY,

G-2
36
"-:I 37
#350mm (A bL
TEMA
34
£955mm (2hw b
LTER
AER ﬁ ﬁ B &R
34. "—X ¢ 10
36. F—X ¢ 4

3. RYy—ox4 ¢ 10-4-10
G-1. NFa—LKR—X (HliE)
G-2. TO—/MFKR—R (#IE)

6-3. TALFrvTd (MIE- ATH)

(MTE= | [ATE|

JAa—nNAEK—X

\

¢ 4R—X




A~y FIL—n_—#BFFTLEELY,
(K13, M14, ®15)

CFryFARILE M8-15
.=y w M8
10.
18.
25.
26.
217.
G-1.
. ARJL kb (#EIE - DER)

250+ y bk M8
JLTdvyda

ANy R)Lb—~—

Ay FJL—/I—XF—No. 1
Ay K)L—IN—ZF—No. 2
RIL b (ME - CE)

GTS_AT001_3-1.01



(D YIS 3N FITNT—IA—FKEERFIF TS,

(B16)

24 3 16 14 11

[ § e
4 e

1. "D —27a—K{K
3 Hoav4F

2. ART Y b+

1. Fvy TR~ M6-15
L 14 2TV TTvx N6
16. FL—rT vy v M6 (V)

|16

(B TF7H)—Fr—RIZHIavnA TEEHRLTLS
L (BE17)

(1) T7 7078 TR FI2Hh—R=y FIL o 12 #BATIFT
LSV, BFF58IE. ROBIHRO I —ILT—TE
EFELBELTIZRALAEVWESIZLTLESL,

(X18)

TRALR

R—Z=y TLEETHORAL R, BYLTAEZANTS
B5IZ 1~ 2 EERMHRAAT &L

(EEA T 5 E THORECLERGHY FLA)

R—RZy FILER T BEE, R OHICHER
DI—LT—TEEBIBELTI7RALE
WEIIZLTLESEL,

R—RZy TLIEFTHRORDAL R, EYEIE
ERAVTELITT ~ 2 HEMHHAATLEED,
(EEAEMT 5F TRIOGALDERHY FHA)

I72075TR14TF —

s

"—RZw T 12 \g




(INTF7IAA=EE2 YN0 LY (ME) NTTFIATE TR TITEHARAFELEVESIZLAND, v Fi—YDM4
EXEZFERALTERFIFTTCESL, COBFEREZHOTELRNLIITLTIEEL,
(#fFF kLY 2.0 ~3.0N-m{0.2 ~ 0.3kg-m}) (19, K20)

I7704—4
o4
=
T L\
{81 T (=] e Jr=rfEd
IF7I70F78TR24F |H19

ANEE

TUUURH - REAOBAASHY EFTOT, TFIOA—F £ U FERICEELT
CrEL,

I7JO0A— 9 YOREEICRITITE |

\ ¥ 4 N 4
HOICEOTLS BENHLTLS
7N 7N

() T770F7H T4 TERERFIFLTLLZEN,
(B20., ®21)

9 GTS_AT001_3-1. 01



2.TT7HAFR

.o vavaT

4. TF7IAF7ETRIAT

5. aqf v kik—R ¢80

6. Caf v hk—R ¢ 75

7. R—RNU R

19. EX M4

20. hS5— M4

G-1. T77A*A—2 Y (HIE)

(19 TPIATH TR/, FI2Pa( ¥ hh—R ¢ 80 ZHfH . SN
THESL, @21, @22) yovavi I

20) 754 FOMEEHRL., Pa4( v bAR—RRITHLRA
ATLREZL, (B2 2)
ZOB, T7I7ATE TR TELITHA FEDORIZKR
FZERIFENESITLTLEEL,

N

[ ]
.
::l:[t%ilasﬁ%%ﬁl‘rt;l,\;iy 7707575

FLT SN, 7 | 22

ANEE

IVDURA - BEOBNAHYEINDT, TT7HA FIEEREICEEBELTLEEL,

Yo2avnNAT - ITFHA R - T7IAFETRINAT [I7731 FomiE > rci{d 375 |

EUofzY < oD THEZRITAVE S ITHAFF TS

ZEl,

as as
HHICBOTLS WRESBHVNTLS
VAN N

10



21) (14) THHF =Yoo a vt TETTH ) —F5—R%
REFFLTCESL. (B21, B23)
IT7HARES S a0, TEDRBIZHERZRITELE
SITLTLEEL,

TRRLR
TFIOTETEAL TERDIILT, EIHMETT7HY M
EANRCESIST B EMFFRT YT,

@Y NI—=T0—FKENRT A BELEFHELLBVESITHEE
ROTLIEE, MENRFE>=B. R—RNY FZEERE
LTLEEEL,

@)TT7I)—F7—REMERIL FTEELTLEEL,

@HTFIOAFTHETAINL FI2Ta—NAFRm—REEELTL
&L, (H24)

(D) TT7I7AA—FEoHITaARI 2 EEEL TS,

(26)EVC /)L Ty MIZEVC-GT /)L Tz y FEERMHFT
(fZEL, (E25)

| 23

EVC/ LIRSy bk
I5UCF vk N6 /

—]

TL—rTvx M6

) /E
AL+ M6-10

EVC-GT
NnLJazy bk

EVC/ALTRH Y b

/

EVC-GT
N)LJgaz=vy b

| 25

1

GTS_AT001_3-1.01



@NEVC/AVTRI Y MEMEA O H 8 FSANEFIFARIL L (EE) THEFAHLTESL, (M26)

AV ESAN | 26

(28)EVC-GT /ML Ta=y MIREL T EZEL, (W27, K28)

¢ 6 FR— S o,
I7 744 Yo avR4 T
50mm (= 7JJl~ FHOFaiT—4a~
PO EVC-GT /N)LT1=w b :|:|:| \ —
130mm ([2hH v + S
Ve ¢ 4 R—R%
(kS 177“"9 400mm (=5 v b
o4k / ’/g 6 6h—2%
430mm = 1: v t~ 95mm (=72 b
A=z A
= — ':H ¢ 4-4-4
gz ANI)LT
¢ 4k—R%
40mm [ZH v k
-—
o (10) THfFI+f=¢ 4 K—
A=A~
| 27
TO9F1I—4




QAOEVC-GT /N LTy bOARY B EhBN—RREERL TSN,
(30) F#EN—R R EEERNICEIFRAATLEEL,

B F v FON—RREEUN—RRIZILY bAZ YT, ¥Rty FEFERLTEHELTESL, (@29, 30)
BRMEBBEMARMN VL S ICHERICHERL TS,

E A I IvIb—A
EVC-GTF4 A1 1=Zv k EVC-GT/)\WZ71=wv bk
IVIVMEERES
O 20v MIVIES - o JI
o N *7\@@) N—*2(Re)
0
o 4ﬁ3*79
EREN—XR
—
A UN—FR 2BIAXT Y
E )) HN—RR
3®RIRXT S i SRS
Eﬁﬁbitf*h)
IT’?DAT]/ — I J04dAD
N—R 2 (SEE) N—RR (EE)
| 29
FHECU 3T 0— TRy 9 RRIHY FT |
n [E=——71 nop_ [E==7] I [T pnn [E=—=] n
I [ 1 1 | I [ IIIIIZIIIIIIIII
[ [ [ [ [
[ AR [ L[]
— = o £HR THAS u
LTLIEEEWL
®
®
X IR
7R ER
B 7-2R FRY THEIR
B : E#EES LTLIEEWn
5 20v FIVEE
| I7J0HD
%:I770AD
Ty a1 RE— MR LEHIFECU N—RRDEEREESDMBICT Y FADHFHN—RRAEELTHERLT

<rEEL, EE}

13 GTS_ATO01_3-1. 01



(G2) HN—FRREBNCGT T4 RTLA1=y bDIAFY 2 EERL. EVC-GT T4 RTIL A1y FEEENDIFELME
[SERfFIFTLEELY,

=
==
OB DY FI= 7 BB - FRELBHIIAFENTIEEL,
BERBANTERCHY, FROREELY T,

TRALR
EVC-GT ¥4 R TLA 1=y FORREIE, WELERARI IO HIAENBYET. HATIRIERRNEoEY LR
ZBBECBATTESL,

EVC-GT MREARIZDULNTIE, BIfD EVC-GT BIkERBAZE Z HFAH <=Ly,

(33) Buff 1 f=h— R FEN—RRER A 5y TTEALERICEEL TSN,
ZORR. R—AMNDSNGENESIZLTLEEL,

BHNYTYDIAFRIGF (=) [T7—TIWA—SFIERFIFTIEEL,

IfFIF T £ DHERR

IO URERIOMER I VD UREBBORER
wERIER R wesRIEE FER

IS T - R—RZEDEEHEE > TULVELVA. BERH D T T RNV
BRI DIEHRE T IEME > TR L. B23IEEMALETHVRL—XIZZVDY
aARVA - ILY FAA Y TERERICEHKINAT EEEMN EMN B H.
LB h. EEIC K DTFHEILAE L.
AHUSRUHGBERN., BEOWHIFIZAESHELNED TA R UOREICEBILA L.
ICHEEICEE SN TS D, TP UEFZIEL, RIL EAEATLELA
NYTFYDIA FRFEFIZTF—TILE—IF LA ( BERMT RO ITHER)
FEEICERMT T DN TULVS .
R—R/INY EHOBEERIZHEHE > TS
RILE - Fy MEOFEDENIEA LA
Rt = EB@AMEDER G & Fi5 L TULE L.

14



N=21 R}

No e E LZS w% No E El 28 S No [E3 £ LS w%

A F C;) pao |19 ez 2| & w2 |[|zu—szq|r g%j b 10-4-10
PN

2| z7hiqF |1 ® 0 ns— |2 m ||| zu—sz ]t G& 0 44

3 &23;» i @«I’ 21 :”“jy_j?;b i ¢ 12 [ zKry |1 |=

o| 7595 |1 Q%) 2 J355 |1 <E} $20 |40 54597 [10| | %
A P

5| Yatxh fi) Pl 25— 1| @ | w ||| 54597 0| ] »

s| Z3TZ 1 @ D0 Joa| mzro k|1 ° 12| 27 9h— |1

7|r—zsv k4| Cop | #s | 25|~y kn—ri— |1 43 ?f\ggjl;*( i

8| Tx27 |2 % -5 | [26] S FM LT L Q}% aaf  SOE :,‘_'4“:

o| 2357 || @ | e || | || el ||

10 77?;'? 2 @ w | [28f, .50, | @ s6|cpapn—xz |1 | &4

11 *ﬁ:;‘/ﬁ 4 % Me-15 | |29 j_,”ljl’_i I [P 47| BRN—H R 1 Q‘\‘

HEESASE @é Me-25 | |30| zmxw k|1 8 7ETE ] e

13 Ak |1 @é me-10 | [31] T |1 49| EBN—%Z |1 ;. i:?z

14 quj,u;f 5 @ e | |32|zr g2 @ so| T | @

s 2Vo7 | @ o el P E T | ﬁ 51 TL2 57 |4 %

| 2Vo7 | Wl A= |1 = 20 foe| kst |2 &‘%

al 7222 | @D | ||| = 1] SO Aol e e | 1| <

HEEPEI 6 K=z [1] /D | a0l 54| mimmmE |1 @

15

GTS_AT001_3-1.01



#s-ER
RIEIEER L TV FDIC, BEZEGRTDIAICIEIBTAERREZIT >TSS,
OREREMEIRSAN—DERETT, BTERELTLLIEELY,
Q@1 —H—T_aFIIIREINTWAREEUNIEMEZRITKBEL TS,
OR—N—/XT—TA—T 4 LA —DHEREEHIFT 5720, T4 L2 —OBIETEHMIZToTLEEL,
(XD BZ) 3,000 ~ 5, 000kmEt=1x35A~64~A

BL., FRAAERVREBICEYEHENELRYETOTHENESICE>THIERODXBERSTTHLET,
T 4 ILE—ITRIFEY TT,

@ RA—IR—RT—7J0— ¢p200XMATAILE—
OHELZENBERIISEFHRCEHS TIEEICRHUET . BFEMAEHITKEBL TS,
QOETH. BEE - EE - FHEOELEAHH-HBEICIE, a—HF—I=aTFILIC>TRHULTL &L,
OFRHREZEONDIHBIE. BT ROA—FT—DE=OICHIEHRAZEEEL LIS,
OARHEZERENSENTIRICIE, DTFEMEFRITIREL T,

779—H—ERICDNT
AHUSIZEATIEBVEDLE., EFEEFFEFELORFTEEZTHERIVEDLECESLY,
FEDRHRNEILZ., FEELICERET LI EAHYEFIOTHOLMNLEHITTELIEELY,

16



NAME OF PRODUCT| GT Suction Intake Kit
PART NUMBER 70025—AT0O01

[&) TOYOTA 86 ZN6

APPLICATION SUBARU BRZ ZC6
ENGINE FA20D
s“n].ln“ YEAR 2012 ~

Published in March, 2014 by HKS Co., Ltd.
(Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.)

NOTICE

This manual assumes that you have and know how to use the tools and equipment necessary to safely perform ser-
vice operations on your vehicle. This manual assumes that you are familiar with typical automotive systems and ba-
sic service and repair procedures. Do not attempt to carry out the operations shown in this manual unless these as-
sumptions are correct. Always have access to a factory repair manual. To avoid injury, follow the safety precautions
contained in the factory service manual.

@ This manual indicates items you need to pay attention to in order to install this product safely and lists precautions
to avoid any possible damage and/or accidents.

@ HKS will not be responsible for any damage caused by incorrect installation and/or use of this product.

@ HKS will not be responsible for any labor expenses, related fees or losses incurred during vehicle downtime.

@ This product was designed based on installing it onto a factory vehicle. The performance and/or safety cannot be
guaranteed if this product was installed onto other inapplicable vehicles.

@ The specifications of this product are subject to be changed without notice.

@ This manual is subject to be revised without notice.

@ For any lost parts, consumables or manual, please contact an Authorized HKS Dealer.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

WARNING

@ To prevent electrical damage/burns/fire, always:
- Disconnect the negative terminal of the battery before beginning installation.
- When disconnecting wires/connectors, take extra care to avoid breaking/snapping the connectors.

CAUTION

@ Do not misuse this product.
- Misuse of this product may lead to engine damage.
- Misuse of this product may lead to loss of its original function.
@ Prior to installation, make sure the engine bay temperature has cooled to approximately 40°C /104°F.
- Failure to let the engine cool down properly can lead to severe burns.
@ Insert clean rags into open piping to prevent contaminants from entering the pipes.
- If neglected, contaminants in the piping can lead to engine damage.

17 GTS_AT001_3-1.01



- Make sure that all of the parts listed in the Parts List are included in the kit.

- Reference the factory service manual for the vehicle when removing factory parts.

- Be careful when handling this product; avoid dropping or subjecting it to excessive impact. Failure to do so may
result in product damage or improper installation.

- Use the proper tools when tightening nuts and bolts. If over tightened, the bolts may become damaged.

- Keep the removed factory parts in a safe place for ease of re-installation at a later date (if necessary).
When reinstalling the removed factory parts, make sure to reinstall them correctly.

CAUTION

@ Replace the air filter element at regular intervals:
(Recommended) Replace every 3,000~5,000 km/2,000-3,200 miles or every 3~6 months.
Replacement air filter elements are sold separately.

> Do not wash the air filter elements as the filtration properties will be degraded.
+ There are certain conditions where, depending on dirt buildup, the filter may need to be
cleaned/replaced earlier than the above recommended intervals.

> If the vehicle and the product are not maintained properly as mentioned above, the product may not
perform properly and the airflow meter sensor may not be able to detect the intake air volume accurately;

it can lead to engine damage or faulty conditions.

ADVICE:
@ This product was designed based on and for the factory vehicle; however, additional fuel settings may be necessary
depending on vehicle application.
@ |If the airflow meter intake air temperature sensor is dirty (blackened, no visible shine) it can be assumed that the sensor
itself is also dirty. Using the automotive parts cleaner, carefully clean the sensor.

INSTALLATION PROCEDURE
1. REMOVAL OF FACTORY PARTS

(1) Disconnect the negative terminal of the vehicle’s battery.

(2) Disconnect the blow-by hose and the sound-creator pipe
from the suction hose. (Dia.1)

(3) Loosen the hose clamp to remove the suction hose. (Dia.1)

18



(4) Disconnect the airflow meter sensor connector. (Dia.2)

(5) Remove the bolt to remove the resonator , the air cleaner
case and the airflow meter sensor together. (Dia.2)

(6) Remove the bolt to remove the sound-creator pipe and the
sound-creator. (Dia.3)
It is not necessary to remove the hose.

(7) Remove the airflow meter sensor from the air cleaner case.
(Dia.2)

(8) Remove the resonator from the air cleaner case. (2 rivets)
(Dia.4)

19 GTS_AT001_3-1.011



2. INSTALLING THE KIT

(1) Insert the 20mm plug to the factory hose, and secure the
hose using tie wraps. (Dia.5)

(2) Install the grommet to the air cleaner case.
Hold the grommet down to the case using a plate. (Dia.6)

(3) Install the adapter rubber to the air cleaner case. (Dia.6)

(4) Attach the sponge tape to the heat insulator. (Dia.7)

20



(5) Remove the release paper of the double-sided tape on the heat insulator.

(6) Remove the bolt from the reservoir tank. Attach the heat insulator to the cooling fan using kit parts and tighten the bolts.
(Dia.8)

ADVICE:
Remove dust and/or oil from the surface of the cooling fan to attach the heat insulator.

(7) Remove the engine cover. (Dia.9)

(8) Disconnect the vacuum hose and the blow-by hose.
Automatic-transmission Vehicle : Remove the rubber cap
from “B”. (Dia.10)

21 GTS_AT001_3-1. 01



(9) Connect the 10mm hose and the 4mm hose to the T-fitting
(10-4-10mm). (Dia.11)

(10) Connect the hoses as shown in Diagram 11.

Automatic-transmission Vehicle : Install the factory rubber
cap to the T-fitting(10-4-10mm). (Dia.11)

(11) Reconnect the blow-by hose.
Make sure the 4mm hose routes under the blow-by hose.
(Dia.11, 12)

(12) Reinstall the engine cover.

(13) Install the head louver. (Dia.13, 14, 15)

36

cut about 350mm

A ﬁ
34. 10mm Hose

36. 4mm Hose

37. T-Fitting 10-4-10mm
G-1.Vacuum Hose (Factory)
G-2. Blow-by Hose (Factory)
G-3. Rubber Cap (Factory-AT)

[ MT | | AT |

) -0
}_1

37

1
:

34

cut about
55mm

Dia.11

22



8. Bolt M8-15
9. Wave Washer M8
10. Flange Nut M8
18. Rubber Bushing
25. Head Louver
26. Head Louver Bracket No.1
27. Head Louver Bracket No.2
G-1.Bolt (Factory-C)
G-2.Bolt (Factory-D)

Dia. 14

(14) Install the filter assy to the suction pipe. (Dia.16)

(15) Install the suction pipe to the air cleaner case. (Dia.17)

23 GTS_AT001_3-1. 01



(16) Install the supplied 12mm hose fitting to the airflow adapter

pipe. Wrap the threaded section with Teflon tape to prevent When intalling the hose fittings, wrap the threaded
air leakage. (Dia.18) section with Teflon tape to prevent air leakage,
ADVICE: After tightening the hose fitting by hand, tighten it
After tightening the hose fitting by hand, tighten it another one another one to two turns using the appropriate
to two turns using the appropriate tools. (It is not necessary to tools.
tighten the fittings to the point where the nut touches the pipe.) (It is not necessary to tighten the fittings to the
point where the nut touches the pipe.)

Airflow Adapter Pipe

ﬁ
.O

(N
(17) Assemble the airflow meter sensor as illustrated in Diagram 20.
Ensure that the factory airflow meter sensor’s O-Ring is seated
correctly, making sure it does not get pinched in the suction pipe. 12mm Hose Fitting ’ﬁ
Tighten with the supplied M4 screws. Do not over-tighten.
Tightening torque: 2.0~3.0 N-m (0.2~0.3 kg-m). (Dia.19, 20) Dia.18

Airflow Meter
Sensor

| ‘
D =

— %

SIDE VIEW BACK VIEW

Airflow Adapter Pipe Dia.19

/\ CAUTION

To avoid engine malfunction or damage, please install the airflow meter sensor correctly.

| Airflow Meter Sensor Mounting |

® 0

Aot jrt
&N 7N

24




(18) Temporarily install the airflow adapter pipe. (Dia.20, 21)

. Air Guide
. Suction Pipe
. Airflow Adapter Pipe
. Joint Hose 80mm
. Joint Hose 75mm
Hose Clamp
. Screw M4-12
20. Collar M4
G-1. Airflow Meter Sensor (Factory)

©NO O AN

Dia.21

(19) Install joint hose 80mm to the airflow adapter pipe. Joint Hose 80mm

(Dia.21, 22)
' ' o N . Suction Pipe Air Guide
(20) Press and insert the air guide into the joint hose. (Dia.22) \
Make sure not to leave any gaps between the airflow adapter 8 —:E| —

pipe and air guide.
Airflow Adapter Pipe
L

— Z — 1

Do not leave
gaps here.

Dia.22

25 GTS_AT001_3-1. 01



(21) Temporarily install the suction pipe and the air cleaner
case. (Dia.21, 23)
Make sure not to leave any gaps between the suction pipe
and air guide.

ADVICE:

For easier installation, tilt the airflow adaptor pipe and insert
the factory air duct first.

(22) Position the air cleaner to the vehicle, avoiding
unnecessary contact with other parts of the vehicle. Once
the position is determined, secure the air cleaner to the
vehicle using the supplied hose clamps.

(23) Secure the air cleaner case using factory bolts.

(24) Connect the blow-by hose to the airflow adapter pipe.
(Dia.24)

(25) Reconnect the airflow meter sensor connector.

(26) Install the EVC-GT valve unit to the EVC valve mount.
(Dia.25)

26



(27) Install the EVC valve mount and the injector driver together to “E” using the factory bolt. (Dia.26)

(28) Connect the hoses to the EVC-GT valve unit. (Dia.27, 28)

6mm Hose
Cut to 50mm

EVC-GT Valve Unit

4mm Hose
Cut to 130mm

Check Valve Cut to 430mm

=]

4mm Hose
Cut to 40mm

—_

To T-Fitting (Dia.11)
-

="

Air Filter

=

_>
To Actuator
of the Suction Pipe

4mm Hose
Cut to 400mm

6mm Hose
Cut to 95mm

T-Fitting
4-4-4mm

/\ 4mm Hose

-Connected in (10) Dia.27

27

GTS_AT001_3-1.01



(29) Connect the extension harness to the 5 PIN Connector of the EVC-GT valve unit.

(30) Pull the extension harness from the engine compartment into the vehicles interior.

(31) Connect the provided harness to the ECU harness using electro taps and terminal set. (Dia.29, 30)

Make sure to connect all wires correctly to prevent possible malfunctions.

Vehicle Interior

EVC-GT Display Unit

RPM
Input Signal (White)

Throttle Input
Signal (Blue)

4 PIN Connector

(ONONONG®

Power Harness

—

2 PIN Connector

Engine
Compartment

EVC-GT Valve Unit

Extension Harness

Main Harness %
3 PIN Connector : j v:

Not use

I 5 PIN Connector

Airflow sensor — " Airflow sensor
INPUT (Purple) OUTPUT (Yellow) Dia.29
The vehicle's ECU is located in the rear of a globe box.
n [——1 npg [=——4] O E——71_ 00 n ul
L1 [ 1 I | | [ IIIIIZIIIIIIIII
[Ecu] | [ [ I I
I Y I N
= EVC-GT
D ¢ e
—Black ®
—CWhite ®
— Blue ]
—Yellow
——Curple> X Cut
Red :I1G
Black : Ground Connect using
White : RPM Terminal Set
Blue :Throttle
Yellow : Airflow sensor OUTPUT
Purple : Airflow sensor INPUT

2 For a vehicle not equipped with an engine start push switch, insert the provided harness with terminal

to the RPM signal position of the ECU harness.

X The diagram above shows the Japanese spec.

Dia.30

28



(32) Connect the extension harness and EVC-GT display unit connector. Mount the EVC-GT display unit in a preferred place in
the car interior.

/\ WARNING

@Do not mount the EVC-GT Display Unit where it can distract driving.

ADVICE:
The EVC-GT display unit may be difficult to view due to the mounting angle. Adjust the mounting angle to view the display
clearly and properly.

Refer to the operation manual for EVC-GT for operation procedures of EVC-GT.

(33) Secure the hoses and the extension harness to the appropriate position using Tie Wraps.
Make sure the hoses are not being squeezed.

(34) Reconnect the negative terminal to the vehicle’s battery.

CONFIRMATION AFTER INSTALLATION

Check the following after the installation process is complete.

(1) Check the following before starting the engine:
@ Make sure all pipes and hoses are routed and connected correctly.
@ Make sure wiring is done correctly.
@ Make sure electro taps / connectors are connected securely.
@ Make sure the installed parts are mounted securely and do not interfere with driving.
@ Make sure all hose clamps are tightened.
@ Make sure the negative cable terminal is securely attached to the battery.
@ Make sure all bolts and nuts are tightened.
@ Make sure all installed components do not come in contact with other parts.

(2) Start the engine and check the following:
@ Make sure air is not leaking.
@ Make sure the RPM rises smoothly after revving the engine 2-3 times while in neutral.
@ Make sure the installed parts are not hitting each other.
@ Make sure there are no issues idling.
@ Make sure there are no loose parts after the engine is stopped.

29 GTS_AT001_3-1. 01



PARTS LIST

No Description Qty| Image Remarks No Description Qty| Image Remarks | |No Description Qty| Image Remarks
1| FilterAssy |1 @ 200mm| |19 Screw 2 % M4-12 | |37  T-fitting 1 &) 10-4-10m
2| AirGuide |1 @ 20 Collar 2 / M4 38 T-fitting 1 &1 4-4-4mm
) . \a - 28
3 | Suction Pipe | 1 /\J. 21| Hose Fitting | 1 12mm | (39| Sponge Tape | 1
p 9|1 Y ponge Tape | 1 | &=
a|  Airflow | > Pl 1 20 ol T 10 / Large
Adapter Pipe ug mm Tie Wrap g
. 80mm )
5| JointHose |1 @ L=55 23 Collar 1 @ M7 41| Tie Wrap |20 /‘ Small
. 75mm \N . N
6| JointHose |1 @ L=55 | |24 Gasket 1 ~© 42|  Sticker 1
oy, I EVC-GT 2
7| Hose Clamp [4| (o | #48 | 25| Head Louver |1 |~ 43 Display Unit 1
Head Louver EVC-GT ﬁ“."?i
8 Bolt 2 @)l"l) M8-15 | |26 Bracket No.1 1 %Q@ & Valve Unit L
Head Louver EVC Valve
1
9 |Wave Washer| 2 @ M8 27) Bracket No.2 1 Eﬁ 45 Mount @
N Extension @
10| Flange Nut |2 §¢/ M8 28|Heat Insulator| 1 46 Harness 1
Power
1 Bolt 4 % M6-15 [ |29|  Plate 1 Q 47 Harness |t Q
Adapter
12 Bolt 1 % m6-25 | [30] Grommet |1 @ a8l Loes |1 5
Adapter f‘ Input Signal Blue
ite
13 Bolt 1 % M6-10 | |31 Rubber 1 49 Harness 1 ﬁ ;ellow
~ urple
Harness
14| Lock Washer [ 5 @ M6 | [32] AirFilter |2 @ 50 with 1
Terminal
M6
15| Flat Washer |1 g Large 33| Check Valve | 1 51| Electro Tap |4
M6 10mm . &
16| Flat Washer |5 @ Small 34 Hose 1 &’ L=100 | |52| Terminal Set | 2 y&,@?
, EVC-GT
) 6mm ?
17| Flange Nut |1 \@y’ M6 35 Hose 1 @ _ 53| Instruction |1
L=500
Manual
Rubber @ 4mm Instruction
= Bushing ! e Hose L L=2000| [°* Manual !

30



MAINTENANCE

Proper daily maintenance of this product is necessary in order to maintain the safety, reliability, and function of this product.
Maintenance is the responsibility of the driver/owner.

- If work needs to be performed outside the scope of this manual, consult a professional.

- If the vehicle becomes damaged, have the repairs performed by a professional.

- If you experience abnormal noises, scents, or vibrations from the vehicle while driving, refer to the vehicle’s Owner’s Manual.
- If this product had a resale, please give this Instruction Manual to the new owner.

- When removing this product from the vehicle, please consult a professional.

31 GTS_AT001_3-1. 01



S®

http://www.hks-power.co.jp/

A= IVvF-U— IR

T418-0192 FEEEL=EmMAtIL7181
HKS Co..Ltd.

7181 Kitayama, Fujinomiya, Shizuoka 418-0192, JAPAN

MRS - Endk
Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.

32




